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- BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,
PESHAWAR

lxh\l wr Tak lttnl,;t:;va
SERVICE APPEAL NO. éz /2023 erviee B

. 'Mr. Muhammad Shoalb Khan, Ex-Drug Inspector (BPS 17), / ;,3
Mohalla Hafizan, Mohib Road, Par Hoti, DIStI’ICt Mardan. . "™ 2
....................................... APPELLANT

VERSUS
1- The Chief Mlnister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Principal Secretary,
Peshawar. |
2- The Chief Secretary. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar
3- The Secretary Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
4- The Director General Drug Control & Pharmacy Serwces Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar _ .
............. '.;..RESPONDENTS -

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED
ORDER DATED 02.02,2023 WHEREBY MAJOR PENALTY OF
REMOVAL FROM SERVICE HAS BEEN IMPOSED ON THE
APPELLANT AND AGAINST THE IMPUGNED INACTION OF THE
RESPONDENTS BY NOT DECIDING THE DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL/REVIEW PETITION OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE
STATUARY PERIOD OF NIN ETY DAYS

PRAYER: : : : ' - g o
That on acceptance of this service appeal the lmpugned order'
piteews-indated 02.02.2023 may very kindly be set aside 7and the
- appellant may please be re-instated into service with all back
: “’Wmfﬂ’i benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems
fit may also be granted in favor of the appellant :

~ R/SHEWETH:
- ON FACTTS:

1- That the appellant whlle servmg the respondent department as a Drug
Inspector with devotion was suspended vide notification dated

06.05.2021. Copy of the notification dated 06.05. 2021 is attached as
- annexure

‘2-That it is pertment to mention here that since,.the’ lssuance of
suspension order the safary of the appellant was 1llegally stopped. That
the suspension order was extended beyond the. statutory period
however, the respondents constituted an inquiry committee vide order
- dated- 08.07.2021. That the respondent |ssued charge sheet and



o -
. statement’ of allegatlons wherem plethora of allegatlons were Ievelled A'

‘against the appellant. Copies of the- charge sheet and statement of
allegatrons are attached as annexure ....... ' ' B.

3-~That the appellant submrtted h:s wntten statement before the mquury B
committee and clarified his stance regarding the allegatlons leveled

“against him. That surprisingly a show' cause notice was issued vide -

letter dated 15.04.2022. Copies of the written statement and show

- cause notice along with covermg letter dated 15.04.2022 is attached -

aS ANNEXUNE vvrussserssssnrssannistansunns iaasassrsanunins erveenane sanasaees C&D.

. 4- That the above mentioned show cause was duly replred by the'

appellant on 25.04.2022 wherein clarified his stance and was sanguine

- . of his exoneration from the alleged charges. Copy of the reply is

attached as annexure llllllll vllllllllnllllllllllllll!.lll.l_ lllllllllllllllllll “ava El

5-"That in pursuance to the'wntten statement and reply to the show cause
-the appellant was hopeful of his exoneration from the alleged charges
- but astonishingly vide impugned notification dated 02.02.2023 the -

appellant was removed from service. Copy of the :mpugned not:f" cation
s attached as annexure...... Cereraeaes s Fo

.6~ That appellant feelmg aggrreved from the lmpugned notlt” cat:on dated

02.02.2023 " preferred departmental appeal/review petition on -
22.02,2023 before the appellate authority but no response has been
given within -the stipulated period of ninety days. Copy of the
- departmental appeal/revrew petition - is attached as annexure';
mMNEEsSEersusEEAesEETERTeNSR SRR RSN S I bR apanannns T S . G.

" 7-'That by not decrdmg the departmental appeal of the appellant wrthm "

the statutory ‘period of ninety days, the appellant feeling aggrieved

from the inaction of the respondents and having no other remedy but ..~ .

to file the instant service appeal on the followrng grounds amongst the -
others _ :

: GROUNDS

. AA— That the |mpugned notlf catlon dated 02.02. 2023 and the lnactlon of S

~ the respondents by not deciding the departmental appeal are agarnst )
~the law, facts, norms of natural justice and materials on the record |
hence not tenable and liable to be set as:de :

 B-That appellant has not been treated by the respondent department in

accordance with law and.rules on the subject noted above and as such

. respondents violated the Article 4 and 25 of the Constltutlon of Islamic .

Republic of Pakrstan

w',

- C- That the appellant has not commltted any mlsconduct but desplte of

that the respondents |ssued the rmpugned notifcatlm dated .




-3
02 02.2023 whereby major penalty of removal from service has been
imposed on the appellant. :

D-That it is pertinent to mention here that the charge sheet and -

statement of allegations were issued by the Chief. Secretary however,
the impugned notification was/is issued by the Chief Minister KP,
therefore the whole proceedings are violative of E&D Rules, 2011. "

E- That apex court of Paklstan has held in a number of judgments that

harsh punishment/ major penalty should not be imposed before '
conductmg a full fledge and regular i mquury

F- That neither. chance of personal hearing nor opportunlty of cross -
examination has been provided to the appellant prior to the issuance.
~ of the impugned Notification, therefore the respondents violated Article
10A of the COI‘IStItUtIOI’I of Pakistan 1973.

I B

G- That the appellant seeks permission to advance any other ground ar)d.-
proofs at the trme of hearrng _

It-is therefore most humbly prayed that the appeal of the
appellant may be accepted as prayed for. -

- APPELLANT

MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN

I
THROUGH: | i S
- NOOR MUHAMMAD KHATTAK
- KAMRAN KHAN

.

'UMAR FAROOQ -

&

. y . n .
KHANZAD GOL

ADVOCATES
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AFFIDAVIT

: 1 Mr. Muhammad Shoaib Khan, Ex-Drug Ihépecitor (BPS 17), -
Mohalla Hafizan, Mohib Road, Par Hoti, District Mardan, do hereby solemnly -
affirm that the contents of this Service Appeal are true and correct to the -

best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been conceaied from this -
Honorable Court..
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GOVLRP MENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HEALTH DEPARTMEN'I“ . S '
' ol e -

VI . : - -

- -
Ve -

SeE Dated Peshawar, the: 06'"May._zgg3'f
- CNOTIFICATION, - : o,

s

SO[HN7-262/12021. WHEREAS Meath Cepartment sonsilutec  the Comantter  wide _
Netificahor of even number, dated 247 June, 2920 1o coreust the compiehenstve :h.clil of =,

“anous disticts mcludirib District kiardan for the purpose to evatuale the performance of Dmg
Inspecicrs and lo. uneadh tho reported d:scn.pam.. os/malT. raumeslwmplmnls that were pau\od'*-

JQndicalng lack of Drug Sale Licensing's dala, NOCs issued to olher dismc!s. dala’ of saazed e
stock. pending cases: Tor.submission in Ihe Provinetal Qualily Conteol Board and the Drug Count
and.data of FIRks i thoir respective [Dstacts ;

AND WHEREAS thie Audil Repuit suifacea cornupl practices uammnlled dunnc‘ he lenurc of
ED 4 v

Mr Shoanb I(han, lfn. Dtug Inspeclor Districs fwardun. o .~-

[

AND’WHEREAS the P}ovu\uul lnspoctlon Tum Khybar Pakhlunkhwa: has also conducled\_::r:l '
inquuy where besides othér cosrupt prauhces the chance of bribe has béen proved

AND WHLR#:AS there is iRebhsad of 350G e ragans veear Induiry that may adfect tha

b lnqlmy ],racce(nngs

.-..'.t.

AND WHLM:’AS e Compalwt Authority has ordered for conduclion of l-orm'il Inquiry under -

IS i ‘\‘«

t:lfu,!em.y S D:suplmar,r (F‘&D) Rules, 2041,

»

D oSG
N

e NOW»THCREFO!"E lhe Compe!enl /\ulho..'y {Chieg! Secréiary Khyber P‘lkhl'unl'h"z..‘l)h'ls been
p-msed 10 suspead the services of M Sacaib Knans whidier Faeed of Khybe: Maspt. m'fh Gz

——— e -

&il.ue:lcy & Disciphinary (€ V{')) Rules, 2011 and s diegetend o 1epoit o Directorate Generat Drug
. Ccnlrol 8 Pharmacy Serv'ces Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with immediate effect.

)

14.
~- - -

- v s " P "‘: L7 LI 2 .: fd:w A A ", 3 \ i
) Secratary lo (:ovt of Khyber-Pakhtunkhwy-
. IR Health Deparunent
E ven N ia '
A copy s forwardm.d to:s '
4IPSO’ to Chiel Secrstary, Knyber Pakntunkhwa, ’ ' i
- 2. "¥EPSto. Minister for Hzallh, Kh)bcr Pakhlunkhwa. AU 3N
I 3. 3%Tne Director General Orug Conlrol & Phafmacy Sérvices, Khl,'ber Pakhtur.khwg‘ ¥ SR
v ond .*i \The Accounlarl‘General' Khybér Pakhtunkh%. Peshawar .
: 5, ~Dislricl:AccounlOfficer, Mardan,
o 8 _ Dislrict"Account Olficer, Swabi, |
S "PS 10 Secrelary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pashawar. ,

7,

. 8.+ PStol *Special Secrelary Health (EQA), Khybar Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar : _—

9 Deputy Dirgzlor {, T) Ilealth Depardment,~  -»w : i
10.: O!ﬁcer concem"d Si :

g o ':'-"-1‘ . e 308

' | ":';‘";, . '.[ e L/M&;'
' 1seer Ahmod) - :

SEGTION OFFICER-N .




BETTER COPY' OF THE PAGENO. S
- GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA .
' HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, the 06 May, 202 1 |

" NOTIFICATION .

SO(H-1I1)-262/2021, WHEREAS Heath Departrnent constituted the committee vide Notification = |

of even number, dated 24 June, 2020 to conduct the comprehensive audit of various districts

including District Mardan for the purpose to evaluate the performance of Drug inspectors and to

unearth the reported drscrepanc1es/rnaipractrces/complamts that were poured in indicating lack of
Drug Sale Licensing's data, NOCs issued to other districts, data of seized Mock pending cases for

* submission in the Provencal Quality: Control Board -and the Drug Court and data of FIRs in their -

respectlve Districts, , .

AND WHEREAS the Audit Report surfaced corrupt practrces commrtted durmg the tenure of Mr.
Shoarb Khan, the Drug InQpector Drstnct Mardan. = - :
t
AND WHEREAS the Provincial Inspectlon Team, Khyber Pakhturikhwa has also conducted an ‘
Inquiry where besides other corrupt practices, the chance of bribe has' been proved

AND WHEREAS there is hkehhood of dlstendmg mqulry that may affect the equrty proceedmgs L

AND WHEREAS the Competent Authonty has ordered for conductron of Formal Inqulry under
Efﬁcrency & Dlsmphnary (ESD) Rules 201 1. '

NOW THEREFORE the Competent Authorlty (Chref Secretary Khyber Pakhumf(hwa) has been -
pleased to suspend the services of Mr. Shoaib Khan under Rule 6 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Efficiency & Disciplinary (E&O) Rules 2011 and directed to put to Directorate General Drug !
- Control & Pharmacy Servrces, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with 1mmed1ate effect ‘ .- '
g . /’ 1‘* . .
Secretary to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa o
. ' Health Department

} Endst even No & date..
- A copy is forwarded to:

PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakneunkhwa.
PS to Minister for Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. : ‘ ‘
The Director General Drug Control & Pharmacy Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
The Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar '
District Account Officer, Mardan™
District Account Officer, Swabi
PS to Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar :
PS to Special Secretary Health (E&A), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
" Deputy Director (I, T), Health Department ‘
"10.  Officer. concemed

H OO NTL A LN

. (Naseer Ahmad) -

" SECTION OFFICER-II -



e : § Y ’/ : I

N Yy R
‘ CH RGES EET S - ,
L, p—'—LL'I].Mg_z, Chief Secreta

do hereby Charge you,

Drug inspector Dlsg[ig "'Mg[dag ’a's’?Si:ow ' ' '

ry, Khyber Pakhlunkﬂwa, as Competent Authority

‘o

A ) %% .
ere. ailed in- his 't 1enure showmg Ieast or o inferest in
5 ‘?""‘“ 71-’—‘-' nu n . -, ln'nl‘.\il_l 23
earclupg market / are of | EJUESiCtion. - 7+ v

[n*yodr P}égress Repon eighty seven (37) mcdlca] slom were reflected

sealed at district Mardan but single evidence for de-scalmg of the said

“'siores was not present. )

E In your entire tenure only two samples of dmgs were fmled by Prugs -

‘ 'I‘estmg Lab, showing your poor performance on 1mplementmg the Drug ' *
. - .Léﬁé’/&ulqs. o LT L

SR : f" Your attendance record of the oﬁicer was not present.
A .o ; . 3‘

No record of NOCs 1ssued to’ apphcants of Distt, Mardan who apphed for
gemng Drug Lmensés in other dnsmcts/provmces :

¥

g .0rm-8~( appllcahon- ) ofyoi i nurav
o Quahﬁedeersdn (QP)T’Wasmoﬁ?ssure

liercby tinfoertain ‘o4ses, plckedonmdo Ry,
; llcense at dnsmct’M ¥ o

Eihst tunmof{xssu}ng;
We) unﬁg '““‘Af hl

for ns cxluBmon :
‘"t yrecm:dto i

- was'drawin an o
~ K. ‘No récord of takmg over/handmg over of charge mcludmg court cases or’
- cases under i investigation were found avmlable. ERE
;" Market sampling- of drugs for checkmg its quahty was | negl:gxble. .
Hi performancc in the {mplcmentauon of the Drug laws/rules, was poor.

uh besudes hceusc’s”{fon.mulup

BRI e

g quallf ed pcrson in gross vnolauon of th".

By teasons of the above you appear to be guzity of “ {rie
S_Ql,‘mgﬂgah as provtded under Rule

L3402 ) :

Govemment Seryants t

I '~




District Mardan as follow:

2

BETTER COPY OF THE PAGE NO. g

' C_H&(M

'I; Dr. Kaz1m Niaz Chief Secrétary, Khyber Pakhtunkhuva, as Competent Authonty, do
‘hereby Charge you. Mr. Shoaib Khan Drug Inspector BS-17 eurrently posted as Drug Inspector

. .- .

That you, .whlle posted as Senior Drug-lnspector BS-18 at”’ Dlstnct Mardan, have
comm:tted the followmg act of omtsswn/comm15510n - : '

w.-»

QM

o No Reg1ster/F 1le was mamtalned for mspectlon of Medlcal Stores/l)lstantors B

~ "No record of sealing. of medical stores was available, L ‘

o ‘No samples were failed -in his- tenure showmg least or no mterest in searchmg‘
- market/area of jurisdiction. S

- In your Progress Report elghty seven (87) med1ca1 stores were reﬂected sealed: at.

* district Mardan but single evidence for de- sealing of the said stores was not present.

In your entire tenure only two samples of drugs were failed by Drugs Testing Lab L

showing your poor performance on implementing the Drug Laws/Rules

" Your attendance record of the officer was not present. : :
“No.record of NOCs issued to applicants of D1stt Mardan who apphed for getttng :
- Drug Llcenses in other d1stncts/prov1nces '
.. Form-8 (application. form) of your tehure was not. properly ﬁlled Presence of ’

Qualified Person (QP) was not assured at the time .of issuing’ DSL whereby in

. certain cases,. ptcked randomly, the- QP was unaware of his llcense at dxstnct o

Mardan - o
Seized ‘medicines/court property and its record was in bad condmon not

- identifiable without any record mainfained.

The stock of medicines, seized during your mSpectlon forits eXh.lblthIl before Drug |
Court/PQCB was dumped haphazardly wﬂhout any record to mdlcate from whtch

- facility it was drawn and with how much quantity S : .

~ . No record: of taking over/handing over of charge mcludmg court cases or cases~ ",. .
undér investigation were found available... : = :

- Market sampling of drugs for checking its quahty was neghgtble

His performance in the - implementation of the Drug laws/rules, was poor;

‘A subsequent report highlighting issuance of 1llega1/fake drug sale licénses by him .
‘besides licenses-on multiple premises under the name of same qualtﬁed person in
. gross violation of the Drug law & Rules - : -

A number of cases reported wherein fake Ilcenses have been surfaced whereby the
. propnetors had paid huge amount of corruption either directly to the drug Inspector '
i under mqulry or through agents as per thelr wntten statements/under takmg

- By.reasons of the above you appear to be guilty of Inefﬁmency. Misconduct: & corruptlon.
- as provrded under Rule-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Govemment Servants '

R . o '




© MrShoaib Khan; s o o es

s

(Effi iciency and Dj
y 1sapllne) Rules, 2011, and have rendered yourself hable to.all or any of

the penalties specified in Rule-4 of the Rule ibid.
3. You are, therefore,
the recelpt of thls Charge

maybe B

‘. |

requjred to submlt your wntten defense within seven days of

Sheet t6 tﬁe Inquury Offlcer / lnquuy Commitfe‘e" s the case

- -

s

4,. Your wntten defense iif a any, sHould T reath the Inqurry Officer/ Commlttee within
the speaﬁed perlod fallmg whlch it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put |
in and in that case €x-parte action shall be taken agaanst you.
5. lntlmate whether you desire to be heard in person. .

6. A Statement of Allegation is enclosed

Drug Inspector BS-17, _
Office of Chief Drug Inspector,
Mardan Secretariat, District Mardan




DISC!PLINARY ACTION

l.. Dr. Kazim- Nlaz Chnef .uecuetary KhyIJer Pa'khlunklgw;'a, as ‘the Competent

Authorny am of the Oplnlon that Mr.’

has feﬂdéfﬁ'd himself Irab!e to be proceeded agalnst as he committed the following Acts/

Omissions within the meanifg of Rule-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants
(Emuency and Discipline) Rules, 2011,

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

A, No  RegisterFile  was mzlimain'cd' ‘for ‘inspection  of  Medical -

Stores/Distributors.

Shoaib Khan Drug lnsgeclor District Mardanf

B. No record of scaling of medical stores was avaiianle, .

-C. No sampiles were Liiled in-his tenure bhm\ma least or no interest in
. searching market ¢ arca ol jurisdiction. -

“D. In his’ Progress Report cighty seven (37J mcdu.al stores were rcﬂuued

sealed at district Mardan but single cvidence for de-scaling of the said

stares wias not present.

E. 1n his entire tenure only two samples of drugs were failed by Drugs Testing

Lab. showing your poor perfonmance . on unplt.menlmo lhe Drug -

A}

La\w Rules,
F. His attendance record wis not present’

G. 'No record of NOCs issued to applicants of Distt. Mardan who wpplied for
Luunn Drug Licenses in other districis/provinces.

[1, Form-8 (Cupplic monlmm)ol your lcumc\\'ls nol property fitled. Presence
of ()u.:lllwd Person (QP) was not assured- at the time of | issuing DSL
wherebhy incertain cises, |7lL|\L(f randomly, the QP was unaware of hls
license at district Mardan. s

Seized medicines/court property and ils recor d wis in ba(l wmluuon not
identifiable withou iny record maintained, -

The stack of medicines. seized during vour mspeulon for its exhibition
belore Dru-' Court/PQCD was dumped haphazardly without any record to
indicate from which facility it was drawn and avith hosy much quamity.

. Nurecord of taking over. ’h.mduw over of charge including courl cases or
Ldbt's undes investigation were found available., :

X [&Mml\u sampling of drugs for checking its qu.:lm wus negligible.

I

.

\ (\\\M i pufmm.u'lu. in the nnpluncnmlmn ufllu Drug laws/r ules. vz as poor..
%ec AT \
s
‘f\‘z\ﬂ‘oﬁ N. A suhseqnenl report hightighting issuance of'iltegal/fake drug sale licenses

~by him besides licenses on nultiple premises under 1hc name nl same
Cqualified person in gross vioJation-of the Drug &. Rulu.

0. A number or cases repor ted whucin fake licenses hwu been surhced

whereby the proprictors had paid huge amount of corr uption ¢it her dir ectly

. to the drug inspector under inquiry or [hlUl!},h dgmrs as pu their written

state nwnts/undm taking .




For the p i |
the pur pose of mcrurrv 833inst ‘the said ='cu5°d vith

referenca <o,
Omcor, lnqumf Comm"tce Consisting.of .- .
-the followmg IS constituted under g

@) Mz /Lz&\-(lwﬂm«m

F’uln 10\1} (a] of th° :bsd rulas

ya L\\ : ' ! " . ’ '

3. - The lnqu;ry Ofﬂcer lnquir\'

Committee shall in accordance with the- provnsrw of U
he ibi

id rules. prox ide - reasonable opportumg of haa.mc to the accused. record - o

mcnhg< awd make vuthm 30- -days of the recelpL of this order, r

ecommendat‘rons as w
PUNish M

PRI A\\
'ent or other. appropriate act:on agamst the accused: I ' co

Tne accused and a el conversant representauve of the Departmem Sha“JO‘” the

proceedings on the date tlme and place fixed by the Inqun’y Officer/ Commlttee

‘{ {L \

Secretary,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
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~ WRITTEN STATEMENT OF MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN, PROVINCIAL

DRUG INSPECTOR (BPS-17), CURRENTLY IN DIRECTORATE GENERAL,
DRUG CONTROL AND PHARMACY SERVICES, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

1-The undei'Signed recruited/appointed as Dmg Inspector in BPS-17 through KPPSC and post as
Provincial Drug Inspector (BPS-17), Mardan on a vacant post. After posting of every Drug
Inspector, the Health Department after devolution in 2010 vide 18 amendment in The
Constitution of Pakistan,1973, Focusing on Artticle 129 approaches The Provincial Gow for
Gazette Nonficatxon in light of Sectlon 17 of The Drug Act, 1976 as:

17. Inspectors : The Federal Government or a Provincial Government
" may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint Sl..lch persons

as it thinks ﬁt, having the 'presér_ibed._qualiﬁcaﬁons, to be

Federal Inspectors, or, as the case may be, Provincial inspectors

for the purposes of tﬁis Act within _éuch local limits as it may

assign to them respectively:

" As mentioned above the Drug Inspectors cannot operate in the ﬁeld in absence of ;__,azuu.’

notification. ‘The powers of Drug Inspector after gazette notification are:
18. Powers of, Inspectors : (1) Subject to the pIOVlSIOI‘lS of

section 19 and of any rules made in this behalf, an Inspector may,

- within the local limits for which he is appoiﬁted, énd in any other

area within the permission of the licensing'authority,- |
(a) inspect any ﬁremises-wherein’ any drug is Iﬁanufactured, the plant
and pfocess of maﬁufacmre, the means employed for Standardising and .
testing the drugs and all relevant records and registers;
(b) inspect any b;emises wﬁeréin ény drug is sold or -is stocked or -
exhibited for sale or is distributed, the storage arrangements and ' o : ‘0
all relevant records and reglsters ' S SRR

(c) take samples of any drug which is being manufactured, or being




a

.:sold or IS stocked ot exhjblted for sale or is bemg dlsmbuted

(d) enter and search, wzth such assrstance, if any, as he con51ders

| necessary, any buildmg, vessel or place, m which he has reason tolk '
| beheve that an offence under thls Act or any rules has been oris -
o bcmg commnttcd or may contmue to ‘be commltted ek
-(e) call any person to -be present as -wrtness in thc course of search

" or seizure or in connectxon W1th any other matter where the presence '
of w1tnesses is necessary o - e
63 selze such dmg and all materrals used in the manufacture ,
| , 'thereof and : any other artlcles, mcludmg regrsters, cash memos .
. mvorces and blﬂs wh:ch he has reason to beheve may furnish o
| evrdence of the cormmssron of an offence pumshable under tlus Act

‘ or any rules

[Provxdcd that where the contraventlon is such whxch can be :

remedled the stocks shail not be seized .upon undertakmg in wntm g B

. ofthe person not to. sell drug w:thout remedymg the defect under

mtlmatlon to the Board concemed]
*(g) requlre any person o appear before him at any reasonable ﬁme‘
- and placc to g;ve statement, assrstance or mformatxon relatmg to

or m connectwn with the mvesugatron of an offence under this Act

.or the rules:

| Provrded that the exemptlons under Secttons 132 and 133 of the Code

_of le Procedure 1908 (Act V of 1908), shall be appllcable to,

- A requlsltxons for attcndance under this Clause

.».‘(h) lock: and seal any factory, Iaboratory, shop, bulldmg,

e -0
«




—-/)/-'

. store-house or godown, or a part tllercof where any dmg is or is
being manufactpred, stored, sold or ex!ublied for sale in
o contravention'of any of the provisioﬁs of ‘thié'Act or the rﬁles;
(1) forbxd fora reasonahle period, not exceeding [two] weeks or
such further period, which shall not _
be more than three months, as the Inspector may, with. the approval
‘of theA Provincial Quality Contfol Board, the Cénﬁ‘al_Licénsing
Board, the Registt:étion Boafd, or the- licensing auth(;fity, as the
. case may be;'specify, any person in charge of'an'.y premises from - -
removing or diépénsing of én’y drug, article or other thing likely to
: t;e used in evidcncc of the éommissioﬁ of ;n‘:offence under this .Act
or the rules, and i |
(j) exercise such other powers as may be. ﬁecessary for canymg out
" the purposes of tlns Act or any rules . :
'Prov1ded that the powers under causes ®to (]) shall be
exercisab}e _only by an Inspector speciﬂc;a-lly authorized mthxs . R | g = P :
behalf, by an order in writing, by the‘Gov-emine'm appointing him,- -+ .' SN v
: s&bjéct’ to such conditions as may be ;peciﬁed in such 'order'. . |
(2) The provisions of the Code of Criminal Proccdure, 1898 (ActV of
V 1898) in so far as they are not inconsistent wath the provisions of/ T

this Act, shall apply to searches and seizures made ‘undeft thls Act.

: The undemlgned ‘approaches the Health Department time to time for gazette ‘notification under

Section 17 of The Drugs Act;1976, the department issued ‘notification enough delayed. Being

- Leamned Enquiry committee, you will appreciate that power of Drug Inspector are conferred on

me through Provincial Govt. Gazette notification, Provided that the powers' under clauses ()

-to {}) shall be exercxsmble onlx b! an Inspector spec;ficallx authonzed in_th thls behalf by an




order in wrmng, by the Govermment anp_qinting him, subject tdsuch conditions as may be .
pecrﬁed in such order. . . o )

The undersigned performed duties of drug inspector with his leveli’be'sr even before notiﬁcation.

The Dutles of Drug Inspector are under Rule §, KP Drugs Rules, 1982 descnbed as:

' 5. Duties of Ins&ctors Sub}ect to the instructions of the: chensmg Authorlty, it shall be the
duty of an Inspector:- :

(a) to inspect not less than twice a vear all establrshments of drugs hcensed for sale and once

a year all establishments licensed for manufacture of drugs within the area assrgned to him and to.
keep record of such mspectrons, -

(b) to satlsfz himsgel f that the condrtrons of the lrcenses are bemg observed

(c) to take and send for test or analxsrs if necessary, samgles of any dr g whi ch hc has
" reason to suspect is lbemg manufactured, sold, stocked or exhzbrted for sale ln , .
~ contravention of any of the provrsrons of the Aact; ’ P

(d) to mvestlgate any comglamt in wntmg which may be made to_him and furmsh ish the
eport in respect thereof to the Licensmg Authority;"

(e) to‘instm,xte prosecutmn in respect of cont'ravention of the Act and these rules;

) to mamtam record of all mspectrons made and actions taken by hrm in the’ performance of his
duties, including the taking of samples and seizure of stocks, and submlt report of such record as o
.may be required by the Licensing Authonty S - . . o |
‘ i

(g) to make such enquiries and mspectrons as any may be necessary to stop- manufacture and salo .
of drugs in contravention of the Act and these rules.

Now therefore, Para wise reply of the act of omrssron/commrssron in charge sheet as served -

| A Subject to Rule 5 (a & f) of KP Drugs Rules, 1982 after appointment as drug rnSpcctor inf
Drstt Mardan, the undersigned being a new inductee in service thoroughly searched the office 1o
: get precedent for working, no such of record/ register found, the undersigned started such type or‘
" work on daily sheets and end of every month the inspections calculated and submitted as =
requrred by Rules & law. The word Register maintain is deeply regretted, however Department -
has designed Daily Activity Report and Monthly Progress Report sheets i in :soft form for
reporting and centralized record. Out depamnent repeatedly issued msiructlons for WhatsApp
'reportmg . o . -y K



L exempted

‘Annexure-11

- i

19—

, B The Sealing Memo sheet used durmg scahng Section 18 (h), which is a pdrt of case file and
- counter file is dehvered to sealmg premlses in charge on spot, need no separate reglster
- entry/ﬁle

C. Samples are subjectcd to Section 18( ¢) read wrth Rule 5 (ey Sample of any drug which he
. has reason to suspect is being manufactured, sold, stocked or exhibited for sale in. contravention
. of any of the provrsrons of the act, declarmg failed or passed is the dutv of govt Analyst

D. Deseahng of sealed premises through Drug court totally based on WhatsApp commumcanon ‘
need no separate register or record as every desealing order is received by WhatsApp, few cop:es

attached for ready reference. Annexure-l

E. Denied as Arnual Progress Report 2020 publlshed by the department reﬂects that 05 sample
taken by the undersigned declared fail. Number of samples failed reflects 1ncompetency instead
of competency as it is. parallel to the extent of availability of substandard, unregrstered and
spurrous Drugs in the area of ]unsdrctlon L

“

F. Please refer to secretanat Manual of Instructrons for attendance BPS-17 and above are

SRR
G. The undersxgned maintain a rccord of the NOC cOpy attached.

U
N

H. Totally demed thm Para as initial step of License is Form-8 whrch are properly filled,
thoroughly checked by the undersigned durmg his tenure and approved subject to qualified.

‘.( -

© person presence. Without field through mSpectrons it is a vague expression without sohd

footmgs Few copxes attached for ready references. - Annexure-III

-

Vague impression, the under signed not. received a single complamt from Drug Court or PQLB o

~ that the case property is mrssmg or not prescnted ina proccedmgs orina tnal Denied.

- J. Yes agreed with thrs Para up to the extent in 2011-12, Drug Inspector ofﬁce shifted from D} HO

office to District Secretariat, the room under-reference was used by EPI team in those days and
they vacated room, which is not allotted to Drug Inspector office, used by drug Tnépectors of
2011-2012,as dump room of old files which is still a dump room. . . :

K. Yes agreed as the undersxgned posted agamst vacant post 50 quesnon of handlmg does not
raised as fresh mductee ,

L. Market sampling dealt as Samples are subjected to Section 18( c) read w1th Rule 5¢( c)
Sample of any dmg which he has reason to suspect is being manufactured 501d stocked or




- authority. No showcause issued from PQCB, neither from Drug Court. .

-1~

. - exhibited for sale in contravention of any of the provisions of the act; declaring failed or Q“ass_eci :
 isthe duty of govt. At\alyst. o R _

M. Totally deniéd, as no performance explahation called frqm the 'qndersigngd by any cqm'pell'en{-' :

-

N. Totally denied, it is incorréct.

0. Tot.élly denied, itis incorrect.

- Inthe lights of above legél grounds and facts, the charge leveled agaiﬁst the undersi gned be

withdrawn please. It is pertinent to point out that the undersigned not received any legal charge
sheet from the competent authority but just an unsigned Photostat of Paras, the replies of which
submitted. The above Paras must be based on any office of Mardan enquiry/ inspection/Audit the

" -undersigned unaware of such audit and not served with ariy audit report which is.a legal right.

This is the law of nature, for finding any discrepancies, first discuss with the office concerned for-
improvement, after follow up which not rectified then report to department and so on. '

3-Written statemeit in defense, please consider this reply. .

4-Wfittep statement before inquiry committee on 26/07/2021, please cdnsidéfthis ‘r‘epty.
5. Undersigned intimate his intuition to be heard in pefson | | |

6- No statement of allegation is enclosed, to be clarified.

It is, thel_'efofe, requested your kind office to exonerate the undefsigngd from baseless
allegations leveled. ‘ o : !

M ‘ C/@w S
. MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN
PROVINCIAL DRUGS INSPECTOR
CURRENTLY POSTED IN DIRECTORATE GENERAL -
DRUG CONTROL & PHARMCY SERVICES "
~ - KP,PESHAWAR - o

-~ -",\ .




DIRECTORATE GENERAL DRUG CONTROL D
 &PHARMACY SERVICES

. -
* Al communication should be addressed to the Director General Drag Control & Pharmacy Services ¢ / o
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa ) :

DG Ph: +92-91-9222824 No_ 28 =) /DGDCPS/2021 -

Subject - DISCIPLINARY ACTION

‘CC"

ARWN -

Ernail: direétoratedcps@gmail.oom Dated the Peshawar: yiadl [4 12029

1. Mr. Amin-Ul-Haq S/O Abdul Hag Senior Drug Inspector (BS-18)
~ Mohallah Usman-E-Khel, Tehsil Tangi Nusratzai District Charsadda. ' .

- 2. Mr. Muhammad Shoaib Khan 8/0 Sarzamin Khan Drug Inspector (BS-17)
 Mohallah Hafizan Mohib Road Par Hoti District Mardan. - B

AGAINST MR. AMIN UL HAQ SENIOR
DRUG_INSPECTOR (BS-18) AND MR. SHOAIB KHAN DRUG
INSPECTOR _(BS-17) _ DIRECTORATE _DRUG _CONTROL. &

- PHARMACY SERVICES KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.

P .

1 am directed to forward herewith a.copy of Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Health Department letter No. SOH-III/7 -262/2021(Amin Ul Hag & Shoaib) dated '

' 13/04/2024 alongwith show cause notice received from, which is self-exp[ahatory,

for information and with the direction to.communicated this Department in the matter
within three (03) days positively, for its further submission to the quarter concerned.

. -

Y CTOR (ADMN)
Drug Control&Pharmac-y Services -

ber Pakhtunkhwa 'F’Aeshaw o .
‘ < 2

PS to Secretary fo Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Department.
Deputy Secretary (Drugs) Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
Additional Director (Drug) DGDC&PS Kp Peshawar. .

Section Officer-IIl Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. -
For information. _ ' - ’ o



mailto:ctirectoratedcps@Qmail.cnm

GOVERNMENT OF XH YBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HEALTH DEPAR TMEN T

No. SOH-1H/7-262/2021{Amin ul Haq&Shoalb) S
Dated the Peshawar 13th April, 2022

)"‘
-~ Cany T
7 & /""‘ ’
N o '\’ "
O3 > .

- To . - S - . ' ‘ Jf?/p No;§_,2__
- ,:wm

The Du‘ector General .
Drug Control & Pharmacy Serv1ces
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

-SUBJECT:- IHSSMAB_LIQY (0 lﬂwb_ﬂﬁﬂw

77

\:

A I am dlrected to refer to the subject noted above and to enclose herew1t§1
coples of show cause notices in respect of the following ofﬁcers - _
1. Mr. Amm ul Haq, Senior Drug Inspector (BS -18), Dlrectorate General
- Drug Control & Pharmacy Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. : " -
2. Mr. Shoaib Khan, Provincial Drug Inspector (BS-17), Directorate General,

T Drug Control & Pharmacy Semces Khyber Pakht:unkhwa

VR

- am further directed to request that the same show cause notices may kmdly‘ :

be served to the accused ofﬁcers and exact date of delwery may kmdly be commumcated to

* this department at the earliest, please ;\_\ -
Encl; As above,
Wwp\ \m | | N
qu\/‘" : ‘ R (Dr. Fawad Ahmad Khanj
/?0>?/ S Section Officer-111
Endst gggn no &g ate." . : : C - 2
| Copy forwarded to the:-

_PS to Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.




HOWA N-E

I, Mr. Mahmood Khan, ‘Chief. Mmlcter Khyber PakhtunkHwa as ccmpetenp '

author |ty, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Gover nmem Servants {Efﬁuency & leCIPImE)
Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you Mr. Shoaib Khan Provincial Drug Inspector (BPS 17)-

'"D'irectorate of Drug Control & Pharmacy Services, Khyner Pakhtunkhwa as follows;-
R VConsequent upon completlon of mquiry conducted against you by
- the Inquiry Committee for which you were given an opportunity of
hearing vide communication No. SO{Admn.} RR& SD/2-14/20613,
dated 14th}uly, 2021 wherein the charges ofineffi c1ency, mxsconduct
‘and mlsuse of authority stand proved, and )
~ii. On going through the findings of the Inquiry Commlttee, matenai on
. record and other connected papers mcludmg your defense before.

the Inquiry Comm;ttee -
2. : l am satisfied that you have committed the acts/omissions of mef ‘Iciency,

- mxsconduct and mlsuse of authorlty specnf ed in Rule-3 of the said. ru!es

v 3. Asa lesult thereof l,as competent authonty, have tentatively decxded to im. pose

.uponyouthepenaltyof QQ«WIW@L QCKWCE _ . o _

under Rule- 4 ofthe sald ru'es.
4. " You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the aforesald penalty/penaltles
‘'should not be 1mposed upon you and also intimate whether you desxre to be’ heard in persc n"

5. lf no reply to thls notlce is received within seven (07) days or not more than ﬁfteen
. (15) days .OfltS delivery, it shall be presumed that you have no defernse to put inand in that casean.

ex-par‘te actlon shall be taken agamst you

-

Y Copy o'fthe findings of ;hé Inqei‘ry.C‘onlmittee is enclosed. o
' S T . (Mahmood Khan) -

Chlef Mmlster, Khyber Pakhtunkfwa

Mr. Shoaib Khan, . ‘ Y —
Provincial Drug Inspector, . =~ ' S . )
Directorate General Drug Control & Pharmacy Services.



-

'P‘;,\ R
[

To . R LN S

The Dlrector General P \ ) ]
Directorate of Drug Control & Pharmacy Serjzgc_gg, 3 |
, Warsak road Peshawar = - | o I

| Thrnugh i’rope‘r 'Channel
| Sub]ect Reply to the Show Cause NOth

: Respecteder E L ' | SRR _.j.y;f-' \
Reference to your letter No 376-81/DG DCPS/2021 dated: 15/4/2022 e

- received on dated: 20/04/2022 (copy of envelop enclosed), that the underslgne@as the
- honor to submlt here thh reply to the Show Cause Notxce for favorab}e considefations

| _please
MUHAMMA‘D SHOAIB KHAN
‘ 0/\(/ N _ : ‘ B oo PROVINCIAL DRUG INSPEC’I‘OR (BPS-17)-
o T o - ’ . DIRECTORATE OF DRUG CONTROL &
PHARMACY SERVICES, PESHAWAR |
' K Copy tor

i

1) PSOto Chlef Mlmster Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

_2) PSto Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa health department :

3) Deputy Secretary (Drug) health. department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa S
4) Section ofﬁcer-lll health department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa o :

MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN

PROVINCIAL DRUG INSPECTOR (BPS 17)
DIRECTORATE OF DRUG CONTROL &
PHARMACY SERVICES, PESHAWAR
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Io' | . | ! ,2,' ‘;‘
' The Chief Mlmster (Competent Authonty) ) -
'.Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar |

Sub]ect Show cause Notice/ Dlsmplmagx Action Against Mr. Shoaib khan1
Drug Inspector (BS-17), Directorate General Drug Control and Pharmacy_

o Serv;ces, Khvber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

Sir,'
Respectfully submitted as under

1)  The under31gned (under proceedings), recelved Health Department

_ -Notlﬁcatlon No. SO (H-III)7 282/2021 DATED 06/05/2021, suspensmn order.
Copy annex- A.

2) The under51gned received a letter from Relief Rehab111tat10n and Settlement _
Department No. SO (ADM) RR&SD/2-14/2019/812 DATED 14/7/2021 directed -
to appear before the i inquiry committee along with written statement on 26/07/202 I
at 11.00 am. It is pertment to mention here that no charge sheet has been '
communicated to the undersigned as per | rule # 06 of Efficiency and stcnplmary

(E&D) rules, 2011. On appearance to inquiry comnnttee the under51gned was
provided an unsagned charge sheet. -

-Copy (rule #6 of E&D rules 2011 and uﬁsigned charge she'et) annex-B.

~ 3) ° Theundersi gned submitted written statement to mqulry committee and -
- Cross examined up to 09/08/2021. Copy of written statement Annex-C.

g 4) " The underSIgned waiting for his reinstatement order, as ninety days
- completed on 06/08/2021, under Ruile 6, instead of reinstatement order from the
health department, the under51gned received a photo state copy of show cause-
* notice issued by the Honourable. Chief Mmlster bearing no original ink -
signature, from Health Department after the lapse'of 9 months with  remarks "
- Removal from Service" and it is once again pertinent to point out that Para 6 of L



s e

show cause notice indicated that "Copy of the finding of the Inquiry committee is .

enclosed"’; not enclosed with it letter. Copy of show cause with Health Department
covering as Annex-D. | S S :

5) The’ non plfos?iding-of inquiry committee ﬁndings;‘it tantamount to '
‘struck off my defense, it's a basic legal mandate of the undersigned.

6) . Inresponsé to Para 4 of the show cause notice, the underSignéd'adduce his :

| intention to be heard in person.’

T Ttis, therefore, requested that the undersigned is innocent in proéeeding a
inquiry , may exonerated as the Office audit byateam,is first ever in drug ! .

control history, The audit team is legally bound to discuss every Para of o
. observations to the office, if need rectifications, issued orders on spot for future _
guidelines. If audit team point out financial cogr'upti'ons,' may call explanation of © -

the officer concerned for transparency of record, as administrative Department. No

- codal formalities be Initiated by Directdrate/D.epartment. But proceed the report in -
hidden manner for efficiency & Disciplinary: . -

" C

. Sir,;T once again assured your good office that the undersigned is a well reputed . -

and gentle carrier officer, not imagine for misconduct to be proceed under E& D * -

Rules. " . e U R

.‘/‘::\_:

- Your obedient servant.

MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN, ~
PROVINCIAL DRUG INSPECTOR (BS-17),

DIRECTORATE GENERAL DRUG CONTROL
- & PHARMACY SRVICES, PESHAWAR
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! F'I .
-GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

¢ . HEALTH DEPARTMENT -
*  Dated, Peshawar the 2" February, 2023

‘ ‘1.7)."at- Distt: Mardan was :prec'ec‘led agéinstthe Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government
» Servants_ (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 ‘on account of committing  the
.+ acts/omissijons ijnefﬂciency, misconduct and misuse of authority.

2. .‘ o ~. AND WHEREAS. an Inquiry committee was 'c_oinstituted to conduct a

Formal Inquiry in terms of the ‘provisions of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

Servants (Efficiency & Disciptine) Rules, 2011,

3. L AND WHEREAS, upon completion of Formal Inquiry. the Competent
Authority: (Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) issueg Show Cause Notice to the
accused Orug Inspector, Shoaib:.Khan, while imposed major penalty of “Removal from
Service” téniative[y and duly served vide letter No. $OH-fll/7~262/2021(Amfn u Haq &
Shoaib), dated 13™ April. 2022 . -

4. - AND WHEREAS; the Opportunity of Personal Hearing was given to the
above mentioned accused on'25-11-2022 and he was personally haard,

5. ' NOw THEREFORE; in exercise of the powers conferred on him under
Rule-14 of 'the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules,
2011'J’an_d all such. powers on that behalf, the Competent Authority (Chief Minister,

' Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) is pleased to confirm and impose a major penalty of "Removal
from Service” upon the accused “Shoaib Khan, Drug Inspector (BS-17) at District
Mardan on‘account of commission/omission of inefficiency, misconduct and misuse of -

- authority, with immediate effect. : -

SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
R HEALTH DEPARTMENT -'

* - Endst. even No and Date.

NS}

SERVICES KHBYER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR -

No._{£73 ;7/ /DGD’C’P‘S/_Qozs' S Dated:_¢.37 022003
Copy forwarded to: = - A o o
lfféhoaib Khan, EX*Df‘ri,g‘:Iﬁspector District Mardan. o - N
2. The District Health Officer Mardan, . I

3. The District Accounts Officer, Mardan. . : -
4. PSto Secretary Health Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RN AN

For Information and. necessary acfion Please., ’ - !
‘ | flf‘ \—’/. ' g‘ ’%é
U A !" e

DIRECTOR GENERAL
. Drug Control & p armacy Service -

h .o Khyber Pakhtunkhwa PP.R!’\Q\UQ-»-

§ OFFICE OF THE DIRECTORATE GENERAL DRUG CONTROL & PHARMACY -
> =

S



X : o ' ; f

BETTER COPY OF THEPAGENO. 23 .
- ~ GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
" HEALTH DEPARTMENT

, - . Dated Peshawar the 2 February 2023
'NOTIFICATION. B e

No: SOH-1 11/7-262/2023(Shoaib), WHEREAS, Mr Shoaib Khan, Drug Inspector (BPS 17) at’
Di_stt Mardan was preceded against the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & .
Discipline) Rules, 2011 on account of committing the acts/omissions of inefficiency, misconduct
and mouse of authority, ' ' . ' .
: . : : : - S AN
© .2, "AND WHEREAS an Inquiry committee was constitﬁted to conduct a Formal Inquiry in

terms of the provisions of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & - -

- Discipline) Rules, 2011 T ' : - s :

3. AND WHEREAS, upon-completion of Formal Inquiry the cbmpétem'Aﬁthor;ty (Chief
Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) issued Show Cause Notice to the accused Drug inspector, Shoaib

Khan, while imposed major penalty of "Removal from Service" tentatively and duly served vide
latter No SOH-11 1/7-262/2021(Amin ul Haq & Shoaib), dated 13 April, 2022

4. AND WHEREAS, the opportunity of Persphal Hearing was given to the above me'ntibned -
accused on 25-11-2022 and he was personally heard” : L L

: NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of fhe poWerS‘ conferred on him under Rule-14 of the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules. 2011 and all such powers on that = - -

behalf, the Competent Authority (Chief Ministér_Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) is pleased to confirm and -

. impose a major penalty of "Rerhoval from Service upon the accused Shoaib Khan, Drug Inspector

- (BS-17) at District Mardan on account of éomn'ﬁssion/o_r_nission of inefficiency, misconduct and
misuse of authority, with immediate effect ' " ' : -

SECRE_TARY TO GOVT OF KﬁYBER PAKHTUNKHWA .-
EEE . o | HEALTH DEPARTMENT
“Endst even No and Date - o o o

' OFFICE OF THE DIRECTORATE GENERAL DRUG CONTROL & PHARMACY
. SERVICES KHBYER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR B

No 173-76/DGDCPS/2023 R . Dated: 1340202023
Copy foi'warded to: .‘

Shoaib Khan, Ex-[irug Inspector District Mardan.» :

The District Health Officer Mardan,

- The District Accounts Ofﬁéer, Mardan, . - _ R _
PS to Secretary Health Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar .~

RN

For Information and necessary action Please. -

. DIRECTOR GENERAL
Drug Control & Pharmacy Service
- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar



ofm of tne PSCM
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The Honorable Chief Minister, D,z,._,&z,)» ke 3

Kaybor Pakitunkhwa Peshavs&r

Through Prmmga! SeCfetary to C‘h:ef Mfmster Kh !/bef
Pakhrunfrh wa Peshawar. ‘

Subj’ect: A REVIE!V PETI TION UNDER RULE 3 OF KHYBER

- PAKH SHTUNKHWA ¢ VIL SER VANT {APPEAL} RULES 1 5, 1986

AGAINST THE IMPUGNED NOTIFCATION DATED
02.02.2023

R/Sir; S o ' P -
ON FACTS: S R

- Thay, the huﬁ tited an Jilﬁéi \.O{l'ii"'isti.‘::» MCJEE d"t&_“d g

th Dzpartment r{mﬂtx
74‘“ Junc 2029, fegarding, the ¢

Srous B» s apy
NQC g i~~w&d Cas

i‘_‘:i’l{mt’i&(}ﬂ Of cempréné&, SR audit g

..ut £ dium:::m of Drug alilvities fixe UiiﬁﬁSf:‘S Data,
& g}ff};}t‘?f“,‘, DEACING 3585 3nd Stafusg of FIRs and o
Bm Lt repers ik ?”1,.,1 LML n Ry

velli s Gne m:zr:th
Poastvely

M2

- That, the Director Ceneral Drug Ccmrui & Pha rma:

Sfi‘r‘#éf‘&, vids
tetter dated 13. (}7 ?ng} Jfédfns

sed 1o {)ﬂ,a hqwgtur:, of Distriet
Mardan, inc] luding Fr. Amgin U Ha

ag; rmg’f,zfa pmwar & 5%&.3:5 j}an {.
- %

Appel iant),. ﬂt,m'zim the Drug Conteos Office fﬂamau 16 jar ding the

-a\.«c,;iabiht.‘; at 'ﬁﬁﬁtmg de*Jri alond.with alf < JD;.”’:!‘[ rg siafi & record

(Copy  of the letter vide dated 13 07-2020 attached . as,'

Annexure =---=---- .""""‘""'"“"”"‘"“‘"""*.""*“:"7 """" B).
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3- That, consequent upon audit repért conducted by the audit cqmmittee,

4-

-

~

69 Drug Sale ticenses were conﬁscated, in Wthh even a smgle

.fake/bogus Drug Sele License has not been shown on record having any

relevancy with the appellant so far. As the appeliantf has not been
involved-in any malpractices according to material avaalab!e on record, '

‘in spite of that the audit report is totally discriminatory, arbltrary and
targeted her e draggmg the appeliant having clean hands while

excludmg one of the officer Mr. Mustafa Anwar on the sweet will of the
audtt committee bemg a their blue eyed, as the same charges were also
leveled against him in like manner to the appeilant.

'(Copy of the audit report a&ached as Annexure ---- - ==L},

That the audit repon‘: on whlch the inquiry committee has relied cannot
be .called as such under the law, because the same does not dlsclose
any . misapprepnataon embezziement or any Ioss to the pubhc
exchequer, - | ’

s

It is, further submitted that no audit para was ever framed or dent to
the petitionar ror reply nor the same has ever been taken to the Pubhc
Accounts Commtttee '

That, anothermqunry was also conducted by the Provincial Inspection
Team, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on the complaint of Late. Dr. Noor Islam

. filed on 25.07. 2020 The PIT served a qdestionnelre upon the appellant, -

Mr. Amin Ul Haq & Tayyab Abbas in response of which the latter has
been totally exempted from the inquiry procedure & even the |nqu|ry

report of the PI‘E‘ nas not been communicated properly to the ofF icers
'concerned to  meet the ends of natura! justlce In the'

recommendatlon/f”ndmgs of the PIT s inquiry, nothmg has been

 observed so far eegardmg the malpractices and the on basis of which

the initiation of disciplinary proceedlng in respect of the appellant has
been recommended. )

{Copy of ﬁ:he- inguiry regéer& -.of PIT _at&ache;ﬁ; " as
ANNEXUI®. cuniniconsiesnomsenrensans sesuansneasusaanssueser SR > ) N
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- That throughout the- petutroner has been treated in utter derogation of .

26-

That, the Health department just on the basis of apprehensron

probablhty & doubts suspended the services of the undersrgned vide

notification dated 06th May, 2021 as stated vide Para 3 in the
notification ibid. -

(Copy of the order dated 06-05-2021 attached as
Annexu‘re.................. ...... - O cennean SRR ) §
That, it is worth mentronlng that the salary of the petitioner was
stopped which is agamst the Iaw

That the petrtroner trme and again vrsrted the offices of high- ups to -
release the salaries: and withdraw the suspensron order beyond the-‘
lawful period, but of no avail, - o
Even the suspension order was never extended whrch speaks of. the .

high handedness agamst the petntioner

law. The petltroner has been put under suspension beyond the statutory
period. His salaries were “stopped for more than two years since
December 2020 and has been consistently condemned unheard against
the norms of law and prmcnples of justice.

That the Health department notrﬁed Mr. Muhmmad Asghar Khan

'Addrtlonal Secretary (BS-19) & Mr. Zahld Khan (BS-19)-as an inquiry

Officers vrde order dated 08t July 2021, to conduct a formal inquiry and

Afurmsh report thereof within specifi ed time of thirty days The

committee appomted for the favor of conductrng an mqurry agamst the-
appellant has been. constrtuted in violation of "Rule 10 (1)”read with-
"_2(_1_2[:2’; as the Chizf Secretary is not the Competent enough to
constitute an inquiry committee in the instant case under Rules ibid,
‘hence the vey vires of the aforesard comm:ttee is impugned and thus

the officers & therr commrttee will be referred hereinafter as Impugned

| Ofr"cers & Impugned Commlttee respectrvely




oL

(Copy of the letter dated 08-07-2021 & rules ibid attached as
Annexure ............ SO ..... eennensF), 2’?

9- That, it is. pertinent to mention here that the Heaith Department
. advised the Director General Drug Control & Pharmacy Services to serve_
the attached charge sheet without mentioning the enclosure the |
statement of allegatlons which is to be duly signed by the Competent'
Authority as requrred under "Rule 5(2)”of the "E & D Rules 2011 5
hence the prescrlbed procedure was not adopted durmg the course of
the proceedmg and thus there is also no receipt of acknowledgment
available on record till date to produce as an evrdence while servmg &
receiving properly of the same '

10 That, the rmpugned officers dlrected the undersrgned to appear in
person on. 26t July, 2021 at 11.00 AM in the Relief and" Settlement'
Department vrde letter dated 14% July, 2021. , = L
(Copy of the letter dated 14-08-202 attached as
ANNEXUIE...o.urearrrisinsecserresennsssscssmsssesen s sevsensaanaansnnG).

11 That on appearance before the Impugned Commlttee, the appellant
requested the impugned officers during the proceedings, for the
provision of Charge Sheet enclosmg statement of allegations. When the
requrred documents were provided- to the appellant, so |t was hlghly !

. astonishing that Charge Sheet & statement of allegatlons ‘were duly
signed by the Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa pretendmg hlmself'

- as a Competent Authority in violation of "Rule 5(2)"of the\“).-' E&D
Rules 2011” while it is highly regretted that in case of Jornt 3
‘proceeding of the appellant with BS-18 Officer being a junior offi icer in a
rank, the Chief Minister is the only Competent Authorrty as per Provrso
- appended to Clause "Rufe 2(f)” of the ibid "E & D Rules. Thus the
Charge Sheet enclosing statement of allegatuons prepared & issued by

the Health n(-\nar!'mnnt ic \nn!:ai'r\m nf Rulae ikid




28-

(Copies of the charge sheet enc!osmg the statement of

aliegations & Provisg appended to "Rule 5’(22” as we!l as of
. Clause "Rule 2(f)” attached as Amaexure sesaunancrsscrnasnnnsanna Jo

-

§ -

12- That the: appellant submitted' written defense in reply to 4he Charge

sheet enclosing statement of allegation on 26t July, 2021, as desired by

the Impugned Officers. - :
(Copy of the reply attached as Annexure.,.....:.'f.;.'..f...‘....'.,_..,.I)g. |

13- That upon completion of the d:scrpimary proceedlngs the Chief
Minister [ Competeni Authoﬂgg] finally issued a .copy of Show Cause

Notice containing the dlrections to the appellant for submission of reply o

to it within seven {07) days or not more than fifteen (15) days through

‘ | the attached Department of Drrectorate General Drug Control &
Pharmacy Services which was not properly served to the appellant by
acknowledgmg any kmd of receapt In the Show Cause Notice at Para 6

" it was held that @ copy of findings of the Inquiry Committee is enclosed
while no such copy of the same was attached with the same.

' Furthermore the attached department over ridded the statutory perlod-

‘ mentsoned in the Notice and drrected the appellant vide letter dated

15.04.2022, to submit the rep!y within three days positively in violation |

of statutory period showing their malafide intentions. The purpose of
-reducmg the statutory penod & mrssmg of the inquiry report clearly
show the personal grudges of the some elements of attached
| department in order to sthke off the defense of the appeiiant and hence
s also in sheer violation of natural justice. :
- (Copy of the letter dated 15.04.2022 enclosmg only ‘Show
| Cause Notice attached as Annexure.....c.uu. aseeenasan eantssanuus ,,;....‘B).

14 That, the appellant submttted reply oniy for rebutttng of the - Show

Cause Notice which was commumcated without enc!osmg the inquiry
reports vide dated 25/04/2022. = P |

-(Copy of the repiy rebutting oniy the Show Cause Not;ce

. attached as Annexure. ......... sereress gt ..... K).




1‘} -~
15 That, the appellant after submittmg the reply only. to Show Cause
Notice from his own wisdom on the basis of previous proceeding, also-
ﬁled an appllcatlon to the Health Department - wnth the request to
provide a copy of Inquiry report. At thrs time, the Health Department
. vide letter dated 03.08.2022, instead of through proper channel
commumcated ‘the appellant to collect the Show Cause Nottce enclosing
~ the inquiry report showing the biased nature through an inordinate
delay and without fulf Iling the requirement of statutory requ:rements &

P S

natural justice. | .
(Copy of letter dated 03.08.2022 enclosed with Show Cause
Notice & Inquiry report attached as Annexure.................. wal).

16- That the undated inquiry report on the face of it is not mamta;nablel .
o rather is -result of sham proceedlngs wherein the inquiry: commfttee_
except for a reply to the statement of allegatlons has never called the‘\'
petitioner either for personal hearsng or for Ccross examingtion. of. any _
thness |

17- That the inquiry proceedmgs were conducted in a very- rllegal manner o
where the fi ndlngs were based on a letter dated 02.02.2021 by a BPS-
17 Officer namely Abdur Rauf, who was appointed as Provincial Drug
Inspector at Mardan against the law, because he was Pharmacust and
against the ]udgment of the Hon'ble ngh Court in a case where the V.
petrtioner was one of the petitioner and Mr. Abdur Rauf was a
respondent. o

' Ironically the said Abdur Rauf was never called for cross examination by
the petitioner and thus the whole proceedings are vutlated and marred
by prejudice against the petitxoner '

That the inquiry committee has made no efforts to find the truth and
instead has based its findings on‘a letter by a prejudlced officer of BPS-
17 who was posted Ex-cadre against the law.




S

.&O’

*18- That, the appellant after receiving of the requrred documents on
request, resubmltted another reply in the.rebuttal of the inquiry report
within desired time vide dated 16.08. 2022, to the quarter concerned
which has rendered the whole exercise, non-credable futile, illegal,
dubious & mfructuous
(Copy of the resubmitted reply dated 16.08.2022 attached as
ANnexure........cccoevereenes PO wasanzana O assanansass —— - M).

19- That, at the end of the proceedings a letter vide dated 22.11. 2022
was issued from the office of the Local Government Electlons & Rural
Development Department stating there:n that the Competent Authority .
is pleased to- direct the appellant to appear for personal heanng on
21.11. 2022 As the department is proceeding in a unllaterally way to
keep the appellant  in darkness and did not ‘communicate any
documents relevant to the proceeding well on time, so the same was
not delivered in the same analogy. Due to the biased behawor of the
attached Department, the Competent Authority once again had to issue
the direction to appear before him for the favor of personal hearing on
new date i.e 25.11.2022 at 14000 hours instead of the previous
“mentioned date as per contents of aforementtoned letter.

(Copy of the letter dated 22.11.2022 attached as

Annexure............ rresnvenrens ersissseneesee e eeee e N .....:.N). '

. | | i

20~ That, after appearing before the Officer appointed on the behalf of

Competent Authority & affording an opportunity of personal hearing,
the appellant submit written defence regarding inquiry report.

(Copy of written defence ~ attached  as

| AnneXure.....;,......,.. ........ R SO RRANY )}

21- The Health Department vide an |mpugned notff“ catlon\ aated
-02. 02 2022, ordered the Removal from Service on account of
commussnon/omassnon of inefficiency, misconduct and misuse of

.



' authonty snmultaneously, which has been stnctty prohibited by the Apex -
Cour, | | . 3,( -
(Copy of theﬁ notifi c«tmn dateci 02 02. 2023 attached as

- ANNEXUre.....ccuvens Feserssesazentanannssane s nanesens sevinsasonces serenasens ).

E 22- So keeping in view 'of the abové, the appellant being aggrieved by
the unauthorized, unlawful, unilateral, illegal, punitive, Whims'ica'l; void
ab initio and Coram non judice ‘ex-parte, & biased proceédings/actior{sf :
of the Health Department havmg no other alternate, adequate speedy

‘and efficacious remedy other than to file the mstant review petftxon -on'
the basis of followmg grounds mteraila

‘GROUNDS:

That, the impugned Notification dated 02.02.2023 issued by the
Health Department is against the law, facts, norms of natural justice,’

A

materiais on the record and unconst»tuttonal, hence not tenable and
 liable to be set aside. | - “

B That, the impugned notification dated 02.02.2023, issued under the

" garb of so <alled charges while targeting only the appellant and
excluding the others under the same charges 1s totally biased, in |
arbatrary & malafide manner, hence not tenable and liable to be set
aside to the extent of the appellant. )

c- That the impugned notaf catron dated 02.02.2023, tssued under the ,- .
garb of mala fide mtention, is totaf!y based on d:scnmmatlon,
favoritism and nepot!sm hence not tenable in the eye of law.

D-  That, the lmpugned not:f' cation dated 02.02. 2023 issued under the
garb of wolatmg the golden Principles of natural justice, has nelther

been in the interest of publnc nor in the exngency of service, hence 3
not tenabte and liable to be set aside. -



(Coples of the cited ]udgment attached as Annexure......S)

92y,

That the nmpugned Notrf cation dated 02. 02 2023, is also in utter
~ violation of the cited Judgment "2022 S C M R 439" of the Apex

Court, by donning the cloak of Competent Authority while the Apex
Court has held in its judgment as that, '

- "Using _the ' term ‘competent autharigz' but _without

disclosing such person’s _designation & name _is_agains,

public_policy and also against the public_interest since it
facilitates illegalities to be_commijtted and Qrbtécts those
committing _them. Merely mentioning _the _competent
authority without disclosing the designation & name of the
person who is supposed to be the competent authofi;z Zs
utterly meaningless. Theie is a need to put a stop to the use,

of. illusive & elusive_term ie the Competent Authority |
without the disclosure of the Competent Authority’s name &

- designation while issuing the notifications, orders, office

~ Mmemorandum, instructions, __ letters and other
- communications. ' " o

AT A U

(Copy of the cited judgmeht attached as Annexu'i'e..'.....'.T),l

That as per dictum laid down by the Honorable 'SU”p‘reme:‘fod_rt of
Pakistan in the case cited as "PLD 2011 SC 927" the Honorable
Supreme Court of Pakistan has dilated upon the prmc:ple of

-

admmlstratlon of ]ust:ce as under, .

“when a procedure has been provided for domg a thmg ina
particular manner that thmg should be done in that. matter
and in no other way or it should not be done at ali; mdeed it

' impliedly prohibits doing of thing in any other manner, the
, c_ompl_lance of such thing in no way could be either lgnored_

or dispensed with. If the act complained of is without

- jurisdiction or is in excesé of authority conferred by statute

or there is abuse or misuse of poWer, court can interfere.




.,33«'

That, as per dictum Iard down by the Honorable Supreme Court of

Pakistan m the case cited as “PLD 2010 SC 483" the Honorable

: Supreme Court of Pakistan as follow;

|  "When the Supreme Court deljberately and with intention of
setting the Jaw, pronounces the question, such .

‘ gronoyncement is the law declared by the Supreme Court

within the meaning of Article 189 of the Constitution and is
bmdmg on _all Courts ln Paklstan. It cannot be treated as

mere oblter dictum.

That, the app_ellant has not been treated by the Health Department
in accordance with law, rules and cited judgment of the Apex‘Cptirt
on the matter concerned and as such the respdndents violated the

- Articles 4 25, 189 & 190 of the Constututlon of the Islamic Republlc
of Paklstan 1973.

That, the ap_pellant seeks permission to advance other grounds and ‘
proofs at_the time of heanng while entertaln:ng the instant Revrew '

Petltlon by your good office.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of

the instant review petltlan, the impugned notification dated
02. 02.202.3, issued in sheer violation of relevant rules &
laws of the Land as well as in wolatlon of - reported :

Judgments of Superlor Courté may kindly be set as:de, So as

to meet the ends of the golden principles of natural ]ustlce .!'
and obllge Please.

i,

Appellant

Muhammad Shoaib Khan Ex. Provincial Drug Inspector,

Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar‘ ‘

| CellNo.03149763660 -



R VAKALATNAMA v 1 o
BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
< ~ PESHAWAR. o

S t——————

el e e

0, - (APPELLANT)
- M . KAMJ” ./W " (PLAINTIFF) .
. S (PETITIONER)
o  VERSUS - - - o
B N ) . (RESPONDENT).
| _. yﬁ% D@/ﬂ% - __ (DEFENDANT) ... ..
oW A
Do hereby’ appoint and constitute Noor Mohammad Khattak

~ Advocate Supreme Court to appear, plead, act, compromise,
withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us ~as myj/our

- Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability
for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other
Advocate Counsel ~on- my/our cost. I/we authorize the said -
Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all
sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the -
above noted matter. FEEE L -

Dated.__ /202

'NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK
AI?QOCATE SUPREME COURT
A EED ADNAN

' KAMRAN KHAN

. UMAR FAROOQ MOHMAND
~ MUMAMMADAYUB -
A < - -~ ~MAHMOOD JAN .

OFFICE; - , A - .ADVOCATES ,
Flat No. (TF) 291-292 3% Fioor, . - L
Deans Trade Centre, Peshawar Cantt. '

© (0311-9314232)




